STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1315

The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022

PART 4

Amendment of other retained EU law

Amendment of Regulation (EC) No 999/2001

- **14.**—(1) Regulation (EC) No 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible spongiform encephalopathies(1) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In Annex 1 (specific definitions), in paragraph 2—
 - (a) in point (e), in the definition of "scrapie case", for "European Union" substitute "national";
 - (b) in point (f), in the definition of "classical scrapie case", for "European Union" substitute "national";
 - (c) in point (g), in the definition of "atypical scrapie case", for "European Union" substitute "national";
 - (d) in point (j), in the definition of "classical BSE case", for "European Union" substitute "national";
 - (e) in point (k), in the definition of "atypical BSE case", for "European Union" substitute "national".
- (3) In Annex 3, in Chapter A, in Part 4 (monitoring in other animal species), for "Member States" substitute "The appropriate authority".
- (4) In Annex 4, in Chapter 2 (animal feeding: derogations from the prohibitions in Article 7(1) and Chapter 1), in point (e)—
 - (a) for "Member States" substitute "The appropriate authority";
 - (b) for "they have" substitute "it has".
- (5) In Annex 7, in Chapter B (measures following confirmation of the presence of TSE in bovine, ovine and caprine animals)—
 - (a) in point 2.2.2—
 - (i) in the words before point (a), for "Member State" substitute "appropriate authority";
 - (ii) in option 3, set out in point (d), for "A Member State" substitute "The appropriate authority";
 - (b) in point 4.5, for "Member State" substitute "appropriate authority".
- (6) In Annex 8, in Chapter A, in Section A (placing on the market and export: conditions which apply to ovine and caprine animals and semen and embryos thereof)—

- (a) in the heading to point 2, omit "of an appropriate authority";
- (b) in point 2.1(d), for "the whole Member State" substitute "its whole territory".

Amendment of Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2005

- **15.**—(1) Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2005 on the protection of animals during transport and related operations(2) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Article 5(4) (planning obligations for the transport of animals), for the words from "in the form" to the end substitute "in Annex 2".
 - (3) In Article 8(2) (keepers), for the words from "in the form" to the end substitute "in Annex 2".

Amendment of Annex 2 to Commission Decision 2007/777/EC

- 16.—(1) Part 2 of Annex 2 to Commission Decision No 2007/777/EC laying down the animal and public health conditions and model certificates for imports of certain meat products and treated stomachs, bladders and intestines for human consumption from third countries(3) (third countries from which the introduction of meat products etc. into Great Britain is authorised) is amended as follows.
- (2) In footnote d, after "798/2008" insert ", or territories, zones or compartments of those third countries, specified by the Secretary of State, with the consent of the Scottish Ministers (in relation to Scotland) and the Welsh Ministers (in relation to Wales), under Article 3 of that Regulation in a document published for the purposes of that Article,".

Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EC) No 798/2008

- 17.—(1) Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 laying down a list of third countries, territories, zones or compartments from which poultry and poultry products may be imported into and transit through the Community and the veterinary certification requirements(4) (poultry, hatching eggs, day-old chicks etc.: list of third countries, territories, zones or compartments) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In Part 1, in the table, omit the row for Belarus.

Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EC) No 119/2009

- 18.—(1) Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EC) No 119/2009 laying down a list of third countries or parts thereof, for imports into, or transit through, the Community of meat of wild leporidae, of certain wild land mammals and of farmed rabbits and the veterinary certification requirements(5) (meat of wild leporidae, of certain wild land mammals and of farmed rabbits) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In the table, in the final row, in column 1—
 - (a) for "or part thereof listed in columns 1 and 3 of the table" substitute "listed";
 - (b) after "206/2010" insert ", or territories or parts of those third countries, specified by the Secretary of State, with the consent of the Scottish Ministers (in relation to Scotland) and the Welsh Ministers (in relation to Wales) under Article 14 of that Regulation in a document published for the purposes of that Article".

⁽²⁾ EUR 2005/1. Article 5(4) and Article 8(2) were amended by S.I. 2019/802.

⁽³⁾ EUDN 2007/777. Part 2 of Annex 2 was amended by S.I. 2020/1462, 2021/211 and 2022/735.

⁽⁴⁾ EUR 2008/798. There are amendments to Part 1 of Annex 1 but none is relevant.

⁽⁵⁾ EUR 2009/119. Annex 1 was amended by S.I. 2020/1462, 2021/211 and 2022/735.

Amendment of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/625

- **19.**—(1) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/625 amending Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1793(6) on the temporary increase of official controls and emergency measures governing the entry into the Union of certain goods from certain third countries is amended as follows.
 - (2) Omit Article 3 (transitional measures).